ANSI X12N 837D (004010X097A1)
HEALTH CARE CLAIM: DENTAL
SUPPLEMENTAL IMPLEMENTATION GUIDE
Last Edited September 10, 2008
 Page i of ii 837D: Dental Claim
© 2008 BlueCross BlueShield of South Carolina. Copyright claimed exclusive of U.S. GOVERNMENT works.
® Registered marks of the Blue Cross and Blue Shield Association.
BlueCross BlueShield of South Carolina is an Independent Licensee of the Blue Cross and Blue Shield Association.

 Ref. Data
 Des. Element Name
 BHT06 640 Transaction Type Code
 The claim must be a chargeable claim.
  CH  Chargeable
 Segment: PRV Billing/Pay-to Provider Specialty Information
 Position: 003
 Loop: 2000A
 Level: Detail
 Usage: Optional
 Max Use: 1
Notes:  The billing provider's specialty information is required when the claim does not contain
rendering provider information at the claim level.
Data Element Summary
 Ref. Data
 Des. Element Name
 PRV01 1221 Provider Code
 This element must equal ‘BI’.
  BI  Billing
 Segment: NM1 Billing Provider Name
 Position: 015
 Loop: 2010AA
 Level: Detail
 Usage: Required
 Max Use: 1
Data Element Summary
 Ref. Data
 Des. Element Name
 NM108 66 Identification Code Qualifier
 All providers eligible under CMS guidelines to receive a National Provider ID
number must report the NPI number in element 09, using the qualifier 'XX' in
element 08.
If a provider is not eligible to receive a NPI, either the Employer Identification
Number or the provider's Social Security Number may be used in element 09,
and element 08 may contain either '24' or '34'.
  24  Employer's Identification Number (EIN)
  34  Social Security Number (SSN)
  XX  Health Care Financing Administration National Provider
Identifier (NPI)
 Page 3 of 23 837D: Dental Claim
© 2008 BlueCross BlueShield of South Carolina. Copyright claimed exclusive of U.S. GOVERNMENT works.
® Registered marks of the Blue Cross and Blue Shield Association.
BlueCross BlueShield of South Carolina is an Independent Licensee of the Blue Cross and Blue Shield Association.
 Segment: REF Billing Provider Secondary Identification Number
 Position: 035
 Loop: 2010AA
 Level: Detail
 Usage: Optional
 Max Use: 5
Data Element Summary
 Ref. Data
 Des. Element Name
 REF01 128 Reference Identification Qualifier
 If the NPI is reported in the billing provider's name segment (2010AA-NM1),
then this segment must report the provider's EIN or SSN or FTIN.
If the EIN or SSN is reported in the billing provider's name segment (2010AA-
NM1), then this segment must report a:
ο Blue Cross Provider Number
ο Blue Shield Provider Number
ο Payer-Assigned Provider Number
  1A  Blue Cross Provider Number
  1B  Blue Shield Provider Number
  EI  Employer's Identification Number (EIN)
  G2  Provider Commercial Number
  SY  Social Security Number (SSN)
  TJ  Federal Taxpayer's Identification Number (FTIN)
 Segment: NM1 Pay-to Provider's Name
 Position: 015

  31  Skilled Nursing Facility
  35  Adult Living Care Facility
 C02303 1325 Claim Frequency Type Code
 The following frequency codes are accepted.
  1  Original
  7  Replacement
 Page 6 of 23 837D: Dental Claim
© 2008 BlueCross BlueShield of South Carolina. Copyright claimed exclusive of U.S. GOVERNMENT works.
® Registered marks of the Blue Cross and Blue Shield Association.
BlueCross BlueShield of South Carolina is an Independent Licensee of the Blue Cross and Blue Shield Association.
 Segment: NM1 Referring Provider Name
 Position: 250
 Loop: 2310A
 Level: Detail
 Usage: Optional
 Max Use: 1
Data Element Summary
 Ref. Data
 Des. Element Name
 NM108 66 Identification Code Qualifier
 If this loop is used, all providers eligible under CMS guidelines to receive a
National Provider ID number must report the NPI number in element 09, using
the qualifier 'XX' in element 08.
If a provider is not eligible to receive a NPI, either the Employer Identification
Number or the provider's Social Security Number may be used in element 09,
and element 08 should contain either '24' or '34'.
  24  Employer's Identification Number (EIN)
  34  Social Security Number (SSN)
  XX  Health Care Financing Administration National Provider
Identifier (NPI)
 Segment: REF Referring Provider Secondary Identification
 Position: 271
 Loop: 2310A
 Level: Detail
 Usage: Optional
 Max Use: 5
Data Element Summary
 Ref. Data
 Des. Element Name
 REF01 128 Reference Identification Qualifier
 If this loop is used and the NPI is reported in its name segment, this REF
segment must not be reported.
If the EIN/SSN is used in 2310A-NM109, this REF segment must be reported
and must contain one of the following codes.
  1A  Blue Cross Provider Number
  1B  Blue Shield Provider Number
  G2  Provider Commercial Number
 Page 7 of 23 837D: Dental Claim
© 2008 BlueCross BlueShield of South Carolina. Copyright claimed exclusive of U.S. GOVERNMENT works.
® Registered marks of the Blue Cross and Blue Shield Association.
BlueCross BlueShield of South Carolina is an Independent Licensee of the Blue Cross and Blue Shield Association.
 Segment: NM1 Rendering Provider Name
 Position: 250
 Loop: 2310B
 Level: Detail
 Usage: Optional
 Max Use: 1
Data Element Summary
 Ref. Data
 Des. Element Name
 NM108 66 Identification Code Qualifier
 If this loop is used, all providers eligible under CMS guidelines to receive a
National Provider ID number must report the NPI number in element 09, using
the qualifier 'XX' in element 08.
If a provider is not eligible to receive a NPI, either the Employer Identification
Number or the provider's Social Security Number may be used in element 09,
and element 08 should contain either '24' or '34'.
  24  Employer's Identification Number (EIN)
  34  Social Security Number (SSN)
  XX  Health Care Financing Administration National Provider
Identifier (NPI)
 Segment: REF Rendering Provider Secondary Identification

  31  Skilled Nursing Facility
  35  Adult Living Care Facility
 C02303 1325 Claim Frequency Type Code
 The following frequency codes are accepted.
  1  Original
  7  Replacement
 Page 15 of 23 837D: Dental Claim
© 2008 BlueCross BlueShield of South Carolina. Copyright claimed exclusive of U.S. GOVERNMENT works.
® Registered marks of the Blue Cross and Blue Shield Association.
BlueCross BlueShield of South Carolina is an Independent Licensee of the Blue Cross and Blue Shield Association.
 Segment: NM1 Referring Provider Name
 Position: 250
 Loop: 2310A
 Level: Detail
 Usage: Optional
 Max Use: 1
Data Element Summary
 Ref. Data
 Des. Element Name
 NM108 66 Identification Code Qualifier
 If this loop is used, all providers eligible under CMS guidelines to receive a
National Provider ID number must report the NPI number in element 09, using
the qualifier 'XX' in element 08.
If a provider is not eligible to receive a NPI, either the Employer Identification
Number or the provider's Social Security Number may be used in element 09,
and element 08 should contain either '24' or '34'.
  24  Employer's Identification Number (EIN)
  34  Social Security Number (SSN)
  XX  Health Care Financing Administration National Provider
Identifier (NPI)
 Segment: REF Referring Provider Secondary Identification
 Position: 271
 Loop: 2310A
 Level: Detail
 Usage: Optional
 Max Use: 5
Data Element Summary
 Ref. Data
 Des. Element Name
 REF01 128 Reference Identification Qualifier
 If this loop is used and the NPI is reported in its name segment, this REF
segment must not be reported.
If the EIN/SSN is used in 2310A-NM109, this REF segment must be reported
and must contain one of the following codes.
  1A  Blue Cross Provider Number
  1B  Blue Shield Provider Number
  G2  Provider Commercial Number
 Page 16 of 23 837D: Dental Claim
© 2008 BlueCross BlueShield of South Carolina. Copyright claimed exclusive of U.S. GOVERNMENT works.
® Registered marks of the Blue Cross and Blue Shield Association.
BlueCross BlueShield of South Carolina is an Independent Licensee of the Blue Cross and Blue Shield Association.
 Segment: NM1 Rendering Provider Name
 Position: 250
 Loop: 2310B
 Level: Detail
 Usage: Optional
 Max Use: 1
Data Element Summary
 Ref. Data
 Des. Element Name
 NM108 66 Identification Code Qualifier
 If this loop is used, all providers eligible under CMS guidelines to receive a
National Provider ID number must report the NPI number in element 09, using
the qualifier 'XX' in element 08.
If a provider is not eligible to receive a NPI, either the Employer Identification
Number or the provider's Social Security Number may be used in element 09,
and element 08 should contain either '24' or '34'.
  24  Employer's Identification Number (EIN)
  34  Social Security Number (SSN)
  XX  Health Care Financing Administration National Provider
Identifier (NPI)
 Segment: REF Rendering Provider Secondary Identification